# **Sole-Source/Single-Source Justification**

It is unlawful for a public servant, with corrupt intent to obtain a benefit for any person or to cause unlawful harm to another, to circumvent a competitive bidding process required rule by using a sole-source contract for commodities or service. Florida Statute, Chapter 838.22

#### Sole Source Definition:

A source selected for the purchase of goods or service over \$3,000.00 when there are no other sources capable of providing the goods of services except for the one selected.

### Single Source Definition:

A source selected for the purchase of goods or service over \$3,000.00 due to the compatibility of equipment, replacement parts, training, warranty, or some other unique purpose  $\epsilon$  though other sources are available.

Sole Source/Single Source purchases of \$50,000 or more require City Commission approval.

Genera	al Info	Vendor Info	Go	ods/Service Info	Autho	rization		
Requesting Dept:	CITY CLE	RK				Requestor's Name:	BATRES, JAQUELINE	
Today's Date:	10/06/202	1				Requestor's Title:	ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTA	NT
Total Amount:	\$30,000.0	0				IT Related Purchase:	○ Yes ○ No	
Description of Product or Service:	comprehe detailed s	Clerk uses the servicensive records mana icheduling, set dispontants as well	agement plan fo osition, and ima	r the City such as ging				
Or if based o	on usage no	ot to exceed approve	ed budgeted fun	ds:				
Fund: 012	21-3190		Account:			Project Code:		
Initial Contra	act Term:	01/27/2018	to:	01/26/2019				
Renewal Ter	rms:	01/27/2021	to:	01/26/2022				
			to:					
Vendor Nam	ne:		SML, Inc.					
Vendor Con	tact:		Matt Daughert	y, Executive Vice P	resident			
Street Addre	ess:		6001 North A1	A, Suite 8024				
City:			Vero Beach					
State:			FL					
Zip:			32963-8024					
Email Addre	ess:		mattdaugherty	@msn.com				
Phone (TYP	E #s ONLY	NO DASHES):	(813) 528-2705					
Fax (TYPE #	s ONLY N	D DASHES):						

Please check all statements applicable to the purchase of the particular good/service you are requesting as a sole or single source purchase:

Sole provider of goods and sole provider of factory-authors. Sole provider of software mass. Sole provider of goods or	are compatible with existing equipment, inventory, systems, proservices for which the City has established a standard.  Norized warrant service.  Internance/annual fees on existing software or web-based subservices that will meet the specialized needs of the City of detailed explanation and justification for this sole source reques	oscription r perform the intended function	(attach documentation)	).
	ces of SML, Inc. to provide a comprehensive records y such as detailed scheduling, set disposition, and			
	s as well as make recommendations.			
Manufacturer:		Model No:		
manulacturer.		Model No.		
	ilities that are required. What unique design/performance anation as to why these features are essential. Identify the	= -		
wishes to retain this compan requirements/options, and m include implementation of th	the Office of the City Clerk Department has used the servi y to continue implementing this plan. SML, Inc. has provi- ade organizational structure recommendations. This Rec- e preservation phase of the plan. This includes inventoryi- manent records and city wide transition to electronic reco	ded definitions of public record ords Management implementati ng of permanent records and ac	s, detailed scheduling, s on process will continu	set disposition and imaging ethroughout the next fiscal year to
	pated: s or providers of services with similar capabilities? Indica uirements. List all contact names and phone numbers for	•	mpetitors' products tha	t were investigated and describe why
The Procurement Division ha	id researched MCCi through NCPA, and although they pro	vide consultant services, they v	were not comparable to	the services provided by SML, Inc.
	eing recommended for procurement available from more to ct name and phone numbers of those vendors.	than one source (i.e. more than	one dealer or distributo	r)? If yes, list all ruled out vendors, w
No.				
interest on my part or person brands, type of equipment, m	ation for sole source is based upon an objective review or al involvement in any way with this request. No gratuities aterials or firms been in deciding influence on my reques wing what market research was conducted to preclude of	, favors or compromising actior t to sole source this purchase w	n have taken place. Neith	her has my personal familiarity with p
Source shall require City Con	eeding \$50,000 require City Commission approval. If in one nmission approval. A Notification of Intent to Award a Soles amended from time to time.			
Requestor:	Batres, Jaqueline	Date:	10/06/2021	
Department Director:	Bowers, Marianne	Date:	11/03/2021	
IT Approval:		Date		

Procurement Manager:	Jeethan, Linda	Date:	11/09/2021
Finance Director:	Lake, Peta-Gay	Date:	11/10/2021
City Manager:	Brooks, Karen	Date:	11/16/2021



## CITY OF COCONUT CREEK

# FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES PETA-GAY LAKE, DIRECTOR

4800 WEST COPANS ROAD COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA 33063

November 16, 2021

### NOTIFICATION OF INTENT TO AWARD A SOLE SOURCE PURCHASE

The City of Coconut Creek, Florida and its <u>City Clerk's</u> Department intend to issue a Sole Source award to <u>SML</u>, <u>Inc.</u> for the procurement of <u>Comprehensive Records Management Plan for the City</u>. Details regarding the intended vendor and product are as follows:

### **Vendor Information:**

Vendor Name:

SML, Inc.

Vendor Contact:

Matt Daugherty

Address:

6001 North A1A

Suite 8024

City/State/Zip:

Vero Beach, FL 32963-8024

Phone:

(813) 528-2705

RECEIVED

NOV 1 6 2021

CITY OF COCONUT CREEK

CITY CLERK DEPARTMENT

Product/Service Specifications: N/A

Manufacturer:

SML, Inc.

Model No.:

N/A

Description:

Comprehensive Records Management Plan for the City.

The City of Coconut Creek, Florida requests that prospective vendors provide information regarding their ability to supply the named product. Any vendor who believes that they possess an equal to or better product shall submit a written **Statement of Disagreement** outlining their reasons and concerns in detail along with sufficient documentation to substantiate their claim that their offering meets or exceeds the specifications of the intended product.

Statements of Disagreement shall be received by the Office of the City Clerk, Coconut Creek Government Center, 4800 West Copans Road, Coconut Creek, Florida 33063, on or before <u>5:00</u> p.m. EST on Wednesday, November 24, 2021.

Please be advised that City Hall is closed on Fridays and on holidays observed by the City. Normal business hours are between 7:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m., Monday through Thursday.

## Rodriguez, Gretchen Marie

From: Bizflow

Sent: Monday, November 29, 2021 4:25 PM

**To:** Batres, Jaqueline

**Cc:** Rodriguez, Gretchen Marie

**Subject:** Your Sole Source Justification for SML, Inc. has been Approved

Vendor: SML, Inc. Amount: 30000